CHAPTER 693—H. F. No. 1501

[Coded as Section 373.25]

An act relating to the power of counties to annually levy an additional tax to provide for a "county building fund" to be used solely for the construction, reconstruction, maintenance and repair of any county buildings.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain counties; tax levy for [373.25]county building fund. Subdivision 1. The county board of any county not containing a city of the first class may provide for and establish a fund to be known as the County Building Fund. In addition to all other taxes and the amount thereof permitted by law to be levied for county purposes, the county board of any county may include in its annual tax levy an amount not exceeding 2 mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of such county for the County Building Fund. The proceeds from any tax so levied shall be credited to the County Building Fund. Any County Building Fund established pursuant hereto and to which any such tax shall have been credited shall be used by the county solely for the acquisition of or for the construction, reconstruction, maintenance and repair of buildings used or to be used in the administration of its county affairs and the acquisition of lands necessary for said purposes and the county is hereby authorized to use said fund for said purposes.

Sec. 2. Subd. 2. This act shall not be construed as repealing or superseding any existing law now authorizing a levy for the same purpose.

Approved April 25, 1949.

CHAPTER 694—H. F. No. 1507 [Coded as Sections 168.011 to 168.014]

An act relating to motor vehicles, providing for the regulation and taxation thereof; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1945, Sections 168.01, 168.02, 168.03, 168.06, 168.073, 168.075, 168.08, 168.14, 168.163, Section 168.165, the third paragraph;